

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director
ARCHITH RAMKUMAR
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 598-8060
Email: Archith.Ramkumar@usdoj.gov

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
L.M.-M., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02676-RDM
)	
Kenneth T. Cuccinelli II, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Legal Background..... 3

 B. Factual Background 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT 11

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims 11

 A. Plaintiffs’ S.G.-C. and B.O.-G.’s Claims are Moot 11

 B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Adjudicate RAICES’s Claims 12

 C. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review USCIS’s Decision to Discontinue
 Legal-Rights Presentations at Dilley Detention Center 14

 D. The Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing. 15

II. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the
Merits 19

 A. The Guidance Issued by USCIS Does Not Violate Any Statutory or Regulatory
 Provisions..... 19

 B. Mr. Cuccinelli’s Service as Acting Director Does Not Violate the FVRA 26

 C. The Guidance Is Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious..... 35

 D. The Guidance Does Not Violate the Rehabilitation Act..... 38

III. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Foreclose Injunctive Relief..... 40

IV. Any Interim Relief Must Be Sharply Limited. 43

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abulhawa v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury,
239 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 15

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 15

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Administration,
934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 37

Am. Bar Ass’n v. F.T.C.,
636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 12

Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA,
937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 36

**Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno*,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 12, 13, 14, 17

**Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno*,
18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 14, 15, 21

Am. Trucking Assocs., Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 35

Am. West Airlines, Inc. v. Burnley,
838 F.2d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 16, 17

Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy,
23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 14

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)..... 30

Bannister v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
No. 18-cv-01397 (APM), 2019 WL 1330636 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2019)..... 39, 40

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 27

Biwot v. Gonzales,
403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005) 23

Castaneda-Delgado v. INS,
525 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1975) 23

**Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 41, 42

Chlomos v. INS,
516 F.2d 310 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 23

Cigar Assoc. of Am. v. FDA,
323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 20187)..... 18

Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. S.E. Alaska Conservation Council,
557 U.S. 261 (2009)..... 21

Colbert v. District of Columbia,
110 F. Supp. 3d 251 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 39

Covad Comm’cns Co. v. F.C.C.,
450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 25

CREW v. FEC,
904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 30

Ctr. for Responsible Science v. Gottlieb,
346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 42

Decker v. NW Env. Defense Ctr.,
568 U.S. 597 (2013)..... 21

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 38

Dickson v. Sec. of Def.,
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 25

District of Columbia v. Dep’t of Labor,
819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 21

Doolin Sec. Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 30

EchoStar Satellite L.L.C. v. F.C.C.,
704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 33

**Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15, 17, 18

Franco-Gonzales v. Holder,
767 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 40

Fund Democracy LLC v. SEC,
278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19

George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit,
577 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009) 37

**Gill v. Whitford*,
138 S. Ct. 1934 (2018)..... 43

Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. FERC,
807 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13

Halverson v. Slater,
129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 33

Immigrant Rights Project v. USCIS,
325 F.R.D. 671 (W.D. Wash. 2016) 13

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez,
129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 37

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
516 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007), *aff'd* 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 17

**Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan*,
924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019) 40

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 28

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of LA Cnty. Federation of Labor,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 13

Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,
559 U.S. 573 (2010)..... 23, 24

Khan v. Holder,
608 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2010) 14

Kisor v. Wilkie,
134 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 21

Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 3

Knight v. Comm’r,
552 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 33

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 18

Kurtz v. Baker,
829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 17

Labat-Anderson, Inc. v. United States,
346 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 27

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 40

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 17, 42, 43

**Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 43, 44

Make the Road New York v. McAleenan,
No. 19-cv-2369 (KBJ), 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019)..... 13

Marshall v. Potter,
634 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 39

Microwave Acquisition Corp. v. F.C.C.,
145 F.3d 1410 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 17

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 30

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 44

Muhammad v. United States,
300 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 39

Murphy v. Smith,
138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)..... 28

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.,
571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 20, 21

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 35

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 6

O.A. v. Trump,
2019 WL 3536334 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 43

Palmaryuk v. Duke,
360 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (W.D. Wash. 2018)..... 40

Percent Logistics, Inc. v. Unified Carrier Registration Plan Bd.,
280 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 42

Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 11

Privacy Information Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 16

Professional Drivers Council v. Bureau of Motor Carrier Safety,
706 F.2d 1216 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 25

**Rafeedie v. INS*,
880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 23

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 15

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 38

**United States v. Barajas-Alvarado*,
655 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011) 22

**United States v. Quinteros Guzman*,
 No. 3:18-cr-00031-001, 2019 WL 3220576 (W.D. Va. July 17, 2019) 22

Va. Society for Human Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 44

West v. Lynch,
 845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 15

**Wisc. Gas. Co. v. FERC*,
 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 41

Williams v. Taylor,
 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 28

Winter v. NRDC,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 11

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M,
 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011) 3

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 703..... 44

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 44

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 43

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 34

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a) 6, 31

**5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1)..... passim*

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)..... 6, 33

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)..... 6, 33

5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1) 30, 31, 32

5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)(A)(i) 30, 31, 32

5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)(A)(ii)..... 30, 31

5 U.S.C. § 3345-3349d 6

6 U.S.C. § 113(a)(1)(E)..... 6

6 U.S.C. § 271..... 6

7 U.S.C. § 2211..... 33

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 5, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) 3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B) 1, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) 5, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I) 5, 6

*8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(C) 5, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) 13

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(iii) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)..... 6, 18, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... 1, 6
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A)..... 12, 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1362..... 22
 28 U.S.C. § 508..... 33
 28 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... 11

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.30..... 10
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)..... 4, 25
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(1)..... 5, 24, 25
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4)..... 7
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(5)..... 5
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(1)..... 4
 8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f)..... 5, 11
 8 C.F.R. § 235.3..... 10
 8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(i)..... 3
 8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(i)..... 4
 8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(ii)..... 19, 20
 8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(7)..... 3
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.42(c)..... 5
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.42(d)..... 5
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.42(f)..... 6
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)(2)..... 5
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)(2)(iv)(A)..... 6

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 24
84 Fed. Reg. 35,409 40

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

144 Cong. Rec. S12 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 47:23 33
Letter from Victor S. Rezendes, GAO to Sen. Joseph I. Lieberman, et al. (Dec. 7, 2001),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/80/75053.pdf>. (last visited Oct. 21, 2019) 28
